CONTRACT AGREEMENT No. 2023-022

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Agreement made and entered into this <u>6th</u> day of September 2023 at Butuan City, Agusan del Norte, Philippines between and among:

The **DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT**, a National Agency of the Republic of the Philippines, with office address at Batasan Pambansa Complex, Diliman, Quezon City herein represented by **MARI-FLOR A. DOLLAGA – LIBANG**, in her capacity as Regional Director of **FIELD OFFICE CARAGA**, hereinafter referred to as the "**Procuring Entity**";

AND

FAS TRUCKING AND FORWARDING SERVICES, a duly licensed private entity, organized and existing by virtue of the laws of the Republic of the Philippines, with office address at Purok 5, Brgy. Doongan (Lower), Butuan City, Philippines represented by JENELITO Y. FERNANDEZ, Proprietor, hereinafter referred to as the "Service Provider";

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Procuring Entity invited Bids for the PROCUREMENT OF FORWARDING SERVICES FOR THE HAULING OF HUMANITARIAN CARGO and has accepted the Bid of the Service Provider for the provision of forwarding services in the sum of SIX MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (PhP6,515,000.00) (hereinafter called "the Contract Price");

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- In this Agreement words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as integral part of this Agreement, *viz.*:
 - Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - a) Schedule of Requirements;
 - b) Technical Specifications;
 - c) General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - d) Supplemental or Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - ii. Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted;
 - iii. Bid form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g., Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any, resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation, to wit:

MARI-FLOR A. DOLLAG Regional Direct



The state of the s

	LIBANG	
	1	,
	Q/Q	ż
	LAGA	Director
	ğ	_
7		-
	Ä	Dagiona
	R	۵
	\preceq	
	4	
	MARI-FLOR	
	₹	
	\rightarrow	

FERNANDEZ	Oronriator .
ENELITO (Dron



Item	Unit	Description	Quantity	Unit Price	Contract Price
1	Unit/s	Forwarding Services Flat Rate for 10 - Wheeler Truck Inclusive of loading and unloading labor (6-10 persons), fuel, tax, Profit OCM; Vehicle type: wing van	80	PhP15,000.00	PhP1,200,000.00
2	Unit/s	Forwarding Services Flat Rate for 6 - Wheeler Truck Inclusive of loading and unloading labor (6-10 persons), fuel, tax, Profit OCM; Vehicle type: closed or wing van	50	PhP6,200.00	PhP310,000.00
3	Km/s	Forwarding Services additional rate per kilometer for 10 - Wheeler Truck Inclusive of loading and unloading; labor (6-10 persons), fuel, tax, Profit ÖCM	10,000	PhP181.00	PhP1,810,000.00
4	Km/s	Forwarding Services additional rate per kilometer for 6 - Wheeler Truck Inclusive of loading and unloading labor (6-10 persons), fuel, tax, Profit OCM	6,000	PhP85.00.00	PhP510,000.00
5	Unit/s	Freight and Handling (Shipment Rate) via RoRo for 10 - Wheeler Truck	50	PhP37,500.00	PhP1,875,000.00
6	Unit/s	Freight and Handling (Shipment Rate) via RoRo for 6 - Wheeler Truck	30	PhP27,000.00	PhP810,000.00
GRAND TOTAL:					PhP6,515,000.00

- iv. Performance Security;
- v. Notice of Award of Contract; and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and
- vi. Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBDs. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as the Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.



- In consideration for the sum of SIX MILLION FIVE HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND PESOS ONLY (PhP6,515,000.00), or such other sums as may be ascertained, FAS TRUCKING AND FORWARDING SERVICES agrees to supply/deliver/perform for the PROCUREMENT OF FORWARDING SERVICES FOR THE HAULING OF HUMANITARIAN CARGO in accordance with its Bid.
- 4. The Department of Social Welfare and Development Field Office Caraga agrees to pay the above-mentioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed in accordance with the laws of the Republic of the Philippines on the day and year first above written.

MARI – FLOR A. DOLLAGA – LIBANG

Regional Director M

for:

Department of Social Welfare and Development Field Office Caraga JENELITO . FERNANDEZ
Proprietor

for:

FAS Trucking and Forwarding Services

SIGNED IN THE PRESENCE OF:

OIC - ARDA

Page 3 of 4

MARI-FLORA. DOLLAGA-LIBANG Regional Director

Republic of the Philippines)
City/Municipality of **SUTUAN CITY** S.S.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public for and in the City/Municipality of Philippines, this 6 SFP 2029 of September 2023 personally appeared:

Name	I.D. No.	Date/Place Issued
MARI-FLOR A. DOLLAGA-LIBANG	DSWD ID No.: 10-1903049	March 29, 2019 / Cagayan de Oro City
JENELITO Y. FERNANDEZ	SSS NO DE-097-9687-4	

Both known to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same is voluntary act and deed.

This agreement consisting four (4) pages signed by the parties and instrumental witness in all pages refer to an AGREEMENT for the project **PROCUREMENT OF FORWARDING SERVICES FOR THE HAULING OF HUMANITARIAN CARGO.**

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL in the place and on the date stated above.

Doc. No. 172.
Page No. 32.
Book No. 2

Series of 2023

ROLL NO. 8 44 581 MAY 12 2023 IBP NO. 38 2555, MAY 05, 2023 P.C. PTR NO. 2437466/JULY 13, 2023-B.C. NCLE COMPLIANCE NO. EXEMPTED 2023 BARPASSE? SERIAL NO. 50-08-2023 TIN. 625-857-467 UNTIL DECEMBER 31, 2024

home